City of Vancouver Zoning and Development By-law
Community Services, 453 W. 12th Ave Vancouver, BC V5Y 1V4
planning@city.vancouver.bc.ca

F 604.873.7344 fax 873.7060

CD-1 (381)
976 West 54th Avenue
By-law No. 7904
(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)
Effective June 16, 1998
(Amended up to and including By-law No. 8760, dated December 9, 2003)

Consolidated for Convenience Only

1

[Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a Standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.]

2

Uses
The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall be more particularly
described as CD-1 (381), and the only uses permitted within the outlined area, subject to such
conditions as Council may be resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which development
permits will be issued are:
(a) Multiple Dwellings, containing a maximum of 31 dwelling units, including a minimum of
(i)
6 units containing a minimum of 2-storeys, and
(ii) 5 single-storey units having exterior grade level access,
(b) Accessory Uses Customarily ancillary to the above uses.

3

Floor Space Ratio

3.1

The floor space ratio must not exceed 1.15. For the purpose of computing floor space ratio, the site
is all parcels covered by this By-law, and is deemed to be 3 369.5 m², being the site size at time
of application for rezoning, prior to any dedications.

3.2

The following will be included in the computation of floor space ratio:
(a) all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including earthen floor, both above and
below ground level, to be measured to the extreme outer limits of the building;
(b) stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which the Director of Planning
considers similar, to be measured by their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the
measurements for each floor at which they are located.

3.3

The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio:
(a) open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion of
the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing;
(b) patios and roof gardens for residential purposes only, provided that the Director of Planning
first approves the design of sunroofs and walls;
(c) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle storage, heating and
mechanical equipment, or uses which in the opinion of the Director of Planning are similar
to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used which are at or below the base
surface, provided that the maximum exclusion for a parking space does not exceed 7.3 m in
length;
(d) amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation facilities, and meeting rooms, to a
maximum total of 10 percent of the total building floor area;
(e) areas of undeveloped floors which are located
(i)
above the highest storey or half-storey and to which there is no permanent means of
access other than a hatch; or
(ii) adjacent to a storey or half-storey with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m. or for which
detailed structural drawings are provided showing that roof truss structures would
prevent occupancy;
(f) all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential storage
space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 per dwelling unit, there will be no exclusion for any
of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit; [8760; 03 12 09]
(g) a maximum of one enclosed balcony in any unit oriented toward Oak Street provided the
balcony is enclosed in accordance with all applicable policies and guidelines adopted by
Council;

Note:

Information included in square brackets [ ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 7904 or provides an explanatory note.
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(h) where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a Building
Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls exceeding
152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this clause shall not
apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]
4

Height
The maximum building height. measured above the base surface is 13.2 m.

5

Setbacks
All buildings must be set back a minimum of 7.6 m from the west property boundary and a
minimum of 2.1 m from the south property boundary.

6

Off-Street Parking and Loading
Parking, loading and bicycle spaces must be provided, developed and maintained in accordance
with the applicable provisions of the Parking By-law, except that a minimum of 53 off-street
parking spaces must be provided.

7

Acoustics
All development permit applications require evidence in the form of a report and recommendations
prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise measurement
demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed below will not
exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the purposes of this section the noise level
is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and will be defined simply as noise level
in decibels.
Portions of Dwelling Units
bedrooms
living, dining, recreation rooms
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways

Noise Level (Decibels)
35
40
45

[7874; 98 04 21]
8

[Section 8 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and to certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]
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Special Council (Public Hearing), January 22,

1.

1998 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Rezoning: 976 West 54th Avenue
An application by Besharat Friars Architects was considered as follows:
Summary: The proposed rezoning from RS-1 to CD-I would permit development of
25 units in a 3 % storey apartment building and 6 units in 2 % storey townhouses.

The Director of Central Area Planning, on behalf of Land Use and Development,
recommended approval. subject to the following conditions as proposed for adoption by
resolution of Council:
(a)

THAT the proposed fotm of development be approved by Council in principle,.
generally as prepared by Besharat Friars, Architects, and stamped “Received City
Planning Department, July 3 1, 1997”, provided that the Director of Planning may
allow minor alterations to this form of development when approving the detailed
scheme of development as outlined in (b) below.

w

THAT. prior to approval by Council of the form of development, the applicant shall
obtain approval of a development application by the Director of Planning, who shall
have particular regard to the following:

(9

a Certified Arborist be retained throughout construction to supervise the
protection, pruning (both root and branch) and relocation of the trees on the
site;

(ii)

design development considering CPTED principles with particular regard to:
reducing opportunities for theft in the underground parking, by:
.
.

screening the parking exit facing the school field, and
screening underground exit doors facing Oak Street,

reducing graffiti by stepping or landscaping in front of the exposed
retaining wall (east property line);
painting walls, ceiling and utility pipes in the underground parking
garage (double-gating is considered positive);
cont’d
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Clause No. 1 (cont’d)

(4

(iii)

provision of a structural detail, as part of any development application,
showing that attic space with a height of 1.2 m (4 ft.) or more could not be
occupied as floor space;

(iv)

design development to achieve functional exterior access to five grade-level
apartments;

(v)

submission of a reflected elevation of the adjacent development to the south
to determine potential privacy issues between overlapping windows and doors;
and

(vi)

provision of 6 grade-level units fully accessible to persons with mobile
rn’ (6,200 sq. ft.) to the
disabilities. containing a minimum area of 576
satisfaction of the Director of Planning on the advice of the Special Advisory
Committee on Disability Issues.

THAT, prior to enactment of the CD- 1 By-law, the registered owner shall:
(i)

pay to the City $155.150.00 as a community amenity contribution;

(ii)

provide security to the City in an amount detetmined by the Director of
Planning to be sufficient to cover the value of the retained and relocated trees
prior to the issuance of the development permit, or prior to any site work,
whichever is sooner. The security will be held until following occupancy,
when a certified Arborist confilms with the City, in a Site Inspection Report,
that the retained and relocated trees are in healthy condition and that the longer
tenn management guidelines have been confinned. The security will be 150%
of an estimated dollar value for the replacement cost of the retained and
relocated trees completed by a certified Arborist. This security obligation will
be a separate written agreement between the applicant and the City. Such
security to be satisfactoty to the Director of Legal Services in her sole
discretion and may include, without limitation, a letter of credit;

(iii)

make arrangements to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and Director of
Legal Services for provision of
con t’d
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Clause No. 1 (cont’d)
sewer main upgrading (estimate cost $215,000) to serve the site;
or
ensure that the peak stormwater discharge rate from the site does not
exceed 14 litres/second AND provide an on-site stormwater storage
container with a capacity of 30.5 cubic metres;
all electrical and telephone services to be undergrounded within and
adjacent the site from the closest existing suitable service point; and

(iv)

execute a legal agreement satisfactory to the Director of Legal Services.
providing that owners will not discriminate against families with children in
the sale of their property.

Staff Comments
Tom Phipps. Planner. advised the form of development presented by the applicant
successfully addresses a balance of the policy objectives contained in the Oakridge Langara
Policy Statement. The applicant made major revisions to retain trees and is proposing
ground-oriented multiple dwellings. Staff have agreed to support a height increase, reduce
townhouse setbacks and support a target density of 1.05 FSR. The applicant proposed six
fully accessible dwelling units as a basis for a density bonus. The application was referred
to Public Hearing at a density of 1.15 FSR with a Public Benefit to include the provision of
six fully accessible units and a bonus density payment of $155,150.
Staff recommend approval. The applicant has provided a list of accessible features
as was requested at the time of referral. However, Mr. Phipps understands the applicant
wishes to propose an amendment to the conditions relating to the Public Benefit contribution.
The Public Hearing ad was generalized to permit and accommodate flexibility.
Applicant Comments
Helen Besharat, the applicant, advised the application was supported by the Urban
Design Panel and includes significant tree preservation. Ms. Besharat requested endorsement
of the next step of the process and consideration of an amendment to the conditions of a
payment of a cash only Public Benefit contribution of $235,750. The cash only option was
on the table at the beginning of the application process. There is no problem in meeting, in
general, all other conditions.
cont’d
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Clause No. 1 (cont’d)
Summary of Correspondence
There was no correspondence received on this application.
Speakers
Mayor Owen called for speakers for and against the application and none were
present.
Staff Closing Comments
Tom Phipps advised staff are prepared to support the applicant’s request and have no
dispute with the amount of the proposed cash only contribution proposed. The $235,750
figure is calculated as the worth of the 0.10 FSR bonus, based on a density target of 1.05
FSR, and is identified on Page 5 of the Policy Report, dated December 12, 1997 referring
the application to Public Hearing. The provision of the six fully accessible units was the
applicant’s proposal in the first place.
Should Council agree to the cash only public benefit contribution, staff recommend
the following amendments to the conditions and the Draft By-law:
.

Delete condition (b)(vi);

.

Amend condition (c)(i), to read:
“Pay to the City $235.750.00 as a community amenity contribution”

.

Amend Draft CD-l By-law to delete after clause (a)(ii) the words:

“So long as six of the total number of dwelling units are designed to be fully
accessible to persons with mobile disabilities.”
.

Amend Section 6 of the Draft CD- 1 By-law to delete the words:
“including a minimum of one disability space for each dwelling unit designed
to be fully accessible to persons with mobile disabilities”
cont’d
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Clause No. 1 (cont’d)
.

Amend Section 6 of the Draft CD- 1 By-law to increase the minimum number of
street parking spaces to 53.

off-

(Underlining denotes amendment)

MOVED by Cllr. Bellamy,
THAT the application be approved, subject to:
.
.
.

the conditions as set out in this minute of the Public Hearing;
the applicant’s proposal to pay the $235,750.00 as a community amenity
contribution; and
the consequential amendments to the conditions and draft by-law proposed by
staff in response to the applicant’s proposal and set out in this minute of the
Public Hearing.
-CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Heritage Designation: 679 East Georgia Street

recommended approval.
Staff Comments

cont’d

.
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A By-law to amend
By-law No. 3575, being the
Zoning and Development By-law

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:
The "Zoning District Plan" annexed to By-law No. 3575 as Schedule
1.
"D" is hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered Z-478(a) and
attached to this By-law as Schedule "A". and in accordance with the
explanatory legends, notations and references inscribed thereon, so that the
boundaries and districts shown on the Zoning District Plan are varied,
amended or substituted to the extent shown on Schedule "A" of this By-law,
and Schedule "A" of this By-law is hereby incorporated as an integral part of
Schedule "D" of By-law No. 3575.
2.

Uses

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on
Schedule "A" shall be more particularly described as CD-l(381). and the only
uses permitted within the outlined area, subject to such conditions as
Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which development
permits will be issued are
(a>

Multiple Dwellings, containing a maximum of 31 dwelling
including a minimum of
(i>

units,

6 units containing a minimum of 2-storeys. and

(ii) 5 single-storey units having exterior grade level access,
(b)

Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.

3.

Floor Space Ratio

The floor space ratio must not exceed 1.15. For the purpose of
3.1
computing floor space ratio, the site is all parcels covered by this By-law,
and is deemed to be 3369.5 m*, being the site size at time of application for
rezoning, prior to any dedications.
The following will be included in the computation of floor space

3.2
ratio:
(a)

all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m. including
earthen floor, both above and below ground level, to be measured
to the extreme outer limits of the building:

(b>

stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which
the Director of Planning considers similar, to be measured by
their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the
measurements for each floor at which they are located.
The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space

3.3
ratio:
(a>

open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other
appurtenances which, in the opinion of the Director of Planning,
are similar to the foregoing:

(b>

patios and roof gardens. provided that the Director of Planning
first approves the design of sunroofs and walls:

(c>

where floors are used for off-street parking and loading. bicycle
storage, heating and mechanical equipment, or uses which in the
opinion of the Director of Planning are similar to the foregoing,
those floors or portions thereof so used, which are at or below
the base surface, provided that the maximum exclusion for a
parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length:

(d)

amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation
-2-

facilities, and meeting rooms, to a maximum total of 10 percent
of the total building floor area:
(e)

areas of undeveloped floors which are located
(i) above the highest storey or half-storey and to which there is
no permanent means of access other than a hatch: or
(ii) adjacent to a storey or half-storey with a ceiling height of
less than 1.2 m, or for which detailed structural drawings are
provided showing that roof truss structures would prevent
occupancy:

4.

(0

residential storage space provided that where the space is
’
provided at or above base surface, the maximum exclusion shall be
3.7 m2 per dwelling unit:

(9)

a maximum of one enclosed balcony in any unit oriented toward Oak
Street provided the balcony is enclosed in accordance with all
applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council.

Height
The maximum building height measured above the base surface is

13.2 m.
5.

Setbacks

All buildings must be set back a minimum of 7.6 m from the west
property boundary and a minimum of 2.1 m from the south property boundary.
6.

Off-Street Parking and Loading

Parking, loading and bicycle spaces must be provided, developed
and maintained in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Parking
By-law, except that a minimum of 53 off-street parking spaces must be
provided.
-3-

7.

Acoustics

All development permit applications require evidence in the form
of a report and recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and
current techniques of noise measurement, demonstrating that the noise levels
in those portions of the dwelling units listed below will not exceed the
For the purposes of this section the
noise level set opposite such portions.
noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and will
be defined simply as noise level in decibels.

NOISE LEVELS (DECIBELS)

PORTIONS OF DWELLING UNITS
bedrooms
living, dining, recreation rooms
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways
8.
passing.

35
40
45

This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 16th day of June
1998.

Mayor

(sisned)

Ulli S. Watkiss
City Clerk

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law
passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 16th day of
June 1998,
and numbered 7904.

CITY CLERK"
-4-
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MOTIONS (CONT’D)
C.

Approval of Form of Development
CD-l 976 West 54th Avenue

File: 2605

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
SECONDED by Cllr. Price,
THAT the form of development for the CD-l zoned site known as 976 West 54th
Avenue be approved generally as illustrated in Development Application No. DE403003,
prepared by Besharat Friars, Architects, and stamped “Received, City of Vancouver Planning
Department, April 16, 1998”, provided that the Director of Planning may approve design
changes which would not adversely affect either the development character and livability of
this site or adjacent properties.
- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

ENQUIRIES AND OTHER MATTERS
File: 5702
g of Council, he had
p a letter concerning a
e this request has not
ation memo on the
matter. The Mayor so agreed.

2.

Motor Vehicles Branch - McDonald and 22nd

File: 3501

Councillor Puil requested that a letter be sent from the City
Motor Vehicles requesting that vehicles containing people being
license use side streets that are not in the vicinity of McDonald and 22nd.
complaints that there is a constant number of minor traffic
drivers, which is a safety concern to parents in the area and other drivers, and there is an
abundance of litter on the streets from people using this testing station. The Mayor so
agreed.

MOVED by Cllr. Don Lee,

- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

BY-LAWS

1.

SECONDED
Cllr.
Herbert, by
THAT the By-law be introduced and read a first time.
The

-

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE

CITY OF VANCOUVER
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TO:

FROM:

SC’BJECT:

June 24, 1998
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Judy Rogers, Acting City Manager
Ted Droettboom, General Manager of Community Services
Director of Land Use and Development
Dave Thomsett, Senior Planner, Land Use and Development
Dona Misiire, Committee Clerk
Approval of Form of Development
CD-l - 976 West 54th Avenue

At its meeting on June 23, 1998, Vancouver City Council passed the following
motion:
THAT the form of development for the CD-l zoned site known as 976 West 54th
Avenue be approved generally as illustrated in Development Application No.
DE403003, prepared by Besharat Friars, Architects, and stamped “Received, City of
Vancouver Planning Department, April 16, 1998”, provided that the Director of
Planning may approve design changes which would not adversely affect either the
development character and livability of this site or adjacent properties.
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